
nnual Reports 
of the 

Town Officers 

of 

WESTMORELAND 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

for the year ending December 31, 1960 

and. 

| SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS 

for the year ending June 30, 1960 

| 
Pp AeA EOS onl 



WPCA CASTROL Te tet 
Nita ANY ib ANE . Byrne : rv a) bh WY at 

AANA GHAR ATTA A ‘ 

Vie MT i Ata 

; 

; 
a AAV E pat A ! 

tha NG: ie ’ aN nf Leu sue 

i 
; y } 

Ha ei A : ARAA ig i ; 

IWATA AAG A YAM 4 i : , tan. 4 143) ni ; 

AREY UN TEAR ies 8) 0 ea ea 
HUPLAMUNGATR Ayr LT UNahnyes | f rad A he Ly Be 1 ] Wie ti } 

fa ti | aT he Oreo * aad s @ ; y fm hee 

wa Wi his rh \\ ai ty A aT 
ial he Het eb Nd f J PAAR R ALLL DEH ‘ 
re at At ’ LL r Wey ty jb eatiey } 

) fA 4 uy mV ia fy & ‘ SIMA AR) ALY | Thee 
eee | Ale Whe i) ¥ Phe Dit ‘ 
\ \, WA q AANSS: ee Yy : 1 oe 

‘\) 1 ' 1) 1 : | f ' 4 A a 4) At : : At i [ ‘Vf 

CU Va AHTMRH & ATOR AN 
Vy 4 4 hi Paine i a wr 

CUP COLAY DE TAN LY : ‘ ; Ot ! , 4 si = 4 ae ‘4 \ 

s,ttt : ) 4 : i} : ° 
Wet REP A ey i yf Vha 

t 7 ye (8 Malay ie ed 
i M " 

; # ‘ 4 ‘s Ay Nt he 2 af (Ado) (eo Seopray hy ny 4 ih ' 
ACCS CURES ARO 

} 7 widd ‘ 1 

; A Wh y ATES S ty! i 

PAY Lee : H( va ie : Rt A | 
Fy ( PLA 4 \ fe : 7 q 

A BALAN ety Ae bay P } sf 
‘ cal fay? we daha ta x 

PNA WOR Ek PREGA LY ba 
PUTA ere oe Ue ay ae ae 

ARAL PER EA Si a a APART PPE: SE hte TUATHA aoe ees boa eo 
. ay BY | Ae ee ae aa ik i) 4 

Pe ey i Tee) op BEE RN db Bohn SATURATING RHA 7} 
GAA URE Ca Ate Gena aL ea 
Lae # } ny waa oe } 

TCA Cokie Cy aA Rar oe BB Ae i TAA WM Le Pee fea ach 
? \ TANS. : {\ ae. i) vy fe i sp 

RCRA THON AA ih CAA eR HE ANN 
4) ee Huh : Maid ia he , "7 
j jai ore Vi 44a : . , ‘ 

t y wd) WAY Pea LA APPR E CAA OY } ERAT Aca ATi | A 
" ,‘a TIAA 4 Sy v4 i : a} 7 i Ni 

AMR It A ALES Cyn i. () EOC eat 
, i ‘| et : eae : : i c if wi 

; \ ey LVR ee LAN rau arn A Wat Ea MaYS Iy Met TOAD EMRE bey CGP MO AOA EER. Baran Tia han WME HAR): Yi 4 ARR ea ee Ag RAS) a Sih OE) da ae Oe Ce ee CHAN EAAI CO TORT ARUN NOD CMAN SH NANE DF HN 
MV ENOKA Rah nn LOM an LUGE AD Rabanne bic iy hi 

: t vil \ iF : i rh iy ‘ ‘ 

PMR Soe Pea T AA EN ee Lok ReaD HAVER AAU TAD Ca eet a 
| | AMAT EMP ME LSP VARIN Bat te 3) SIRE A HAIN REAN Wyant WPA ee aE WL RD AAS PLL ORM A Oath tb VEY ETA RY LST NG BM A Ga WAR UV CAS 

HARM ERA eh PVR YC hy ARAN A MURR URI Brie Y a’ ' ny, bs ' Piyay | ite, iV rs 4 4 q f 7, 3 Le 7 - he : j pf if ; 7h) : 

a) { ; j a | AL’ sy ay ; iy ica) 

A ) \ ( 4 ae rehy HY Hh ah i ; 

Hi AD Aah fe } hy i i Hh a ny ny : if li 3 af 

TUAITALE UR AN } WT OTS ee He 

i : ity ‘\ iV it oe ti A th ) A” elt i" 
; t 

Gee Vw bre AG Le 
j a 7 

Va 1s ip 



Tite by Conrad Adams 

“Westmoreland &lementary School 

STACY PRESS 

Westmoreland, New Hampshire 



INDEX 

List of Town Officers 

Town Warrant 

Minutes of 1960 Town Meeting 

Village District Meeting 

Town Budget 

Report of Selectmen 

Summary of Receipts 

Summary of Payments 

Financial Report 

Report of Town Clerk 

Report of Tax Collector 

Treasurer’s Report 

Briggs Fund 

Report of Trust Funds 

Report of Library Trustees 

Librarian’s Report 

Auditor’s Report 

Treasurer’s Report of Westmoreland Village District 

Village District Warrant 

Village District Budget 

School District Officers 

School Warrant 

School Meeting 1960 

Report of School Board 

Report of School District Treasurer 

School Budget 

Report of School Nurse 

Report of the Superintendent of Schools 

Vital Statistics 



TOWN OFFICERS 

DONALD TAT PAINE 

WALTER E. DUNN 

DAVID G. ADAMS 

iN Ne BeNE WEEE SR: 

Pelee Ds KING 

DTeNNe BaeNG Wiles ke 

OK G Heo. WwW LED 

MARJORIE A. HUDSON 

GEORGE Wrap RIGH 

MAUDE EY MESSER 

Valle (Gd obey ahs SW BEd Pa, eee 

PUG Ye Ie RELOMP SON 

PEE NHAC 

ANNA BRITTON 

GRACH, COMERFORD 

DAVID GrADAMS 

EDNA M. PAINE 

Wi RO NGO a rAGH 

EL DNS EOL 

PIN NIE NeSSH EEE Y 

Pe eae avin rk 

LEON E. McCLENNING 

First Selectman 

Second Selectman 

Third Selectman 

Town Clerk 

Moderator 

Tax Collector 

Representative to General Court 

‘Treasurer 

Trustee of Trust Funds 

Trustee of Trust Funds 

Trustee of Trust Funds 

Library Trustee and Treasurer 

Library Trustee 

Mibratyelitistee 

Librarian 

Constable 

Health Officer 

Supervisor of Check List 

Supervisor of Check List 

Supervisor of Check List 

Road Agent, Village District 

Road Agent, River District 

E DW INGEIING Road Agent, East and North District 

JOANNE HALL 
MARCIA STARKEY 
BERTHA STAPLES 
ADA WILDEY 
RICHARD RHODES 
GLENN BRITTON 

Briggs Christmas Fund 

Briggs Christmas Fund 

Auditor 

Auditor 

ites G@itet 

Building Superintendent 

roe) 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TOWN WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Westmoreland in the 

County of Cheshire in said State, qualified to vote in town 

Stairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at Town Hall in said West- 

moreland on Tuesday, the 14th day of March, next at nine of 

the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the following subjects : 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year en- 

suing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 

defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appropri- 

ations of the same. 

3. To see rf the Town will vote to accept the budget as 

submitted by the budget committee under the authority of the 

municipal budget act. (This budget may be considered item by 

item or as a whole but may not be increased more than ten per- 

cent in any item as a whole). 

4. To hear the reports of agents and auditors and take any 

action thereto. 

5. To see if the Town will vote for snow removal and sand- 

ing on either Class V or Class VI roads or take any other action 

relating thereto to raise and appropriate money for the same. 

6. To see if the Town will vote for Class IV and Class V 

roads; construction, reconstruction or betterment aid and raise 

and appropriate the sum of $696.82 which is 15% of the State 

apportionment, and the State contributing $4,645.44. 

7. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise 

and appropriate in addition to what is required by law for high- 
ways and bridges. 

*8. To see if the Town will vote to have the New Hamp- 

shire State Tax Commission reassess the Town’s taxable Real 

state under the Tax Commissioners’ reappraisal program and 

a dy hee 



to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,375.00 for the reappraisal 
program. 

*9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $347.50 for filing equipment and supplies to enable 

the Town Clerk to comply with the new uniform Commercial 

Code Law adopted by the 1959 New Hampshire Legislature and 

elective July 15 196L 

*10. To see if the Town will permit the use of the Town 

Hall for basketball providing the supervision and the sponsoring 

committee or organization meets with the approval of the Se- 

lectmen. It is also understood that if in the opinion of the Select- 

men unacceptable damage is done to the building the privilege 

will be rescinded. 

11. Yo see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $114.00 (1/100 of 1% of the valuation of the Town) 

to the Monadnock Region Association of Southwestern New 

Hampshire for issuance and distribution of printed matter, 

newspaper and magazine advertising, and by other means calling 

attention to the resources and natural advantages of the Town, 

in cooperation with the other thirty-seven towns of the Monad- 

pock Region. 

*12. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum 

of $1,000.00 to be used to dredge and widen Mill Brook in East 

Westmoreland. 

*13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $100.00 (one hundred dollars) to buy single chairs 

for use in the Town Hall. 

*14. To see what action the Town will take relative to 

changing the hours of Town meeting so that said meeting would 

Le held in the evening or take any other action relating thereto. 

15. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum 

of $592.00 as its fair share of the operating cost of the Elliot 

Community Hospital. 

*16. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select- 

mien to appoint one Road Agent for the entire Town or take any 

other action relating thereto. 



17. To see what disposition the Town will vote to make 

of the income of the Jotham Lord Fund. 

18. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum 

oi $400.00 for the support of the Library. 

19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $225.00 for the upkeep of the cemeteries. 

*20. To see if the Town will vote to close subject to gates 

and bars the Butterfield Hill Road so called, starting -atythe 

residence of Donald Hale to the residence of Abbot Royea. 

21. To transact any other business which may legally come 

before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 18th day of February, 

in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and sixty-one. 

DONALD A. PAINE 

WALTERS Fal GIN 

DAVID G. ADAMS 

Selectmen of Westmoreland, N. H. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest : 

DONAL DIA SAINTS 

WALTER E. DUNN 

DAVID 2G A DUNES 

Selectmen of Westmoreland, N. H. 

Ae (pte 



TOWN MEETING 

March 8, 1960 

The meeting was called to order at 9:20 o’clock A. M. by 

the Moderator, Paul D. King, who read the Warrant. It was 

moved, seconded and carried that Articles #1 and #2A would 

remain open for the duration of the meeting. The Moderator 

then declared the polls open. The polls were declared closed 

at 6:55 P. M. by the Moderator. 

It was moved, seconded and carried that Articles #2 and 

#3 be taken up together, item by item. 

It was then voted to raise and appropriate the following 

sums : 

Town Officers Salaries $ 2,100.00 

Town Officers Expenses 1,200.00 

Election and Registration Expenses 300.00 

Expenses Town Hall and other 
Town Buildings 3,000.00 

Police Department 100.00 

Fire Department 1,950.00 

Insurance 400.00 
Health Department including Hospitals 

(Article #5) 225.00 

Vital Statistics 25.00 
Town Dump and Garbage Removal 550.00 

Highways and Bridges - Town 
Maintenance — Winter (Article #6) 4,000.00 

Highways and Bridges - Town 
Maintenance — Summer 7,900.00 

Street Lighting 360.00 

General Expenses of Highway Department 5,300.00 
Town Road Aid (Article #7) 705.00 

Libraries (Article #11) 400.00 

Town Poor 700.00 

Old Age Assistance 3,000.00 

Memorial Day and Veterans’ Associations 25.00 

Aid to Soldiers and their families 50.00 

Parks and Playgrounds, 
including Band concerts 100.00 

fei 92 AE, 



Cemeteries (Article #12) 150.00 

Damages and Legal Expenses 100.00 

Advertising and Regional Association 
(Articlewls)} 97.00 

Employees’ Retirement and Social Security 800.00 

Interest on Temporary Loans 350.00 

Interest on Long Term Notes | 455.00 

Town Construction - allocated for new school 
approach - if and when built 800.00 

Long Term Notes 3,800.00 
Deficit of Previous year RS BAS: 

Total $42,881.93 

Article #4. It was voted to accept the reports of Agents 

and Auditors, 

Article #6. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum 

of $200.00 for Elliott Community Hospital and is included in 

the appropriation for the Health Department. 

Article #6. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum 

of $4,000.00 for snow removal and sanding on either Class V or 

Class VI roads. 

Article #7. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum 

of $705.00 for construction, reconstruction or betterment aid for 

Class IV and Class V roads. 

Article #8. The sum of $7,900.00 was voted under Articles 

#2 and #3 for summer maintenance of highways and bridges. 

Article #9. After some discussion, Mr. A. F. Hudson 

moved that no action be taken on this Article. On a voice vote 

his motion was defeated. Mr. D. A. Paine then moved that the 

road be closed subject to gates and bars. This motion was ap- 

proved by voice vote. 

Article 10. It was voted that the income from the Jotham 

Lord Fund be used for the support of the library. 

Article #11. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum 

of $400.00 for the support of the library. 

Article #12. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum 

of $150.00 for the upkeep of the cemeteries. 

ely Ghee 



Article #13. It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum 

of $97.00 for the Monadnock Regional Association. 

Article #14. No other business was brought up under this 

Article. 

lfor 

Note: In considering the item of Town Con- 

struction — $800.00 in “Purposes of Expendi- 

tures” under Article #3, Mr. Carl Messer 

moved that this money be “earmarked” for an 

approach to the new school house — if and 

when built. This motion was seconded and 

carried by a voice vote. 

Results of Election of Town Officers 

435 Names on Check List 

231 Ballots cast under Article #1 

Town Clerk - Fenn B. Newell, Sr. had 205 votes — 

elected. 

Selectman - 3 Years - David G. Adams had 118 votes 

— elected. 

Theodore H. Dinkel had 105 

votes 

Selectman - 2 Years - Walter E. Dunn had 140 votes 

— elected. 

Wesley Staples had 79 votes 

Tax Collector - Fenn B., Newell, ‘Sr. had 213 votes 

— elected. 

Town Treasurer - Marjorie A. Hudson had 210 votes 

— elected. 

Trustee - Town Library - 3 Years - Ellen A. Hall 

had 206 votes — elected. 

Auditors - Bertha A Staples had 204 votes — elected. 

- Ada P. Wildey had 197 votes — elected. 

Trustee Lrust bunds = 3 Years - Maude EE. Messer 

lade lomvotes ——-clected: 

OEE One 



Constable - David G. Adams had 151 votes — elected. 

- William McLellan had 65 votes. 

Surveyor of Wood and Lumber - 

Howard Smith had 18 votes — elected. 

Donald Paine had 21 votes — elected. 

Charles Kingsbury had 15 votes — elected. 

Fence Viewers - 

Thomas Barrett had 6 votes — elected. 

John Watkins had 8 votes — elected. 

KK. B. Spaulding, Jr. had 6 votes — elected. 

Member Budget Committee - 3 Years - 

Lewis H. Cousens had 192 votes — elected. 

Briggs Fund Committee - 
Joanne G. Hall had 202 votes — elected. 

Marcia F. Starkey had 208 votes — elected. 

The Moderator declared those having the majority of the 

votes cast duly elected and Selectmen David G. Adams and 

Walter E. Dunn, Town Clerk and Tax Collector Fenn B. Newell, 

Sr., were sworn in by the Moderator. All other elected town 

officers were sworn in by the Town Clerk. 

A true copy of record - attest 

Fenn B. Newell 

Town Clerk 

291 0s 



VILLAGE DISTRICT MEETING 

March 12, 1960 

The meeting was called to order at 1:10 o’clock P. M. by 

the Moderator, John H. Terry, Jr. who read the Warrant. 

rider riches Wee eeeande on) Olitielt saberry, |r was 
nominated for Moderator, Fenn B. Newell, Sr. was nominated 

for Clerk, Gertrude N. Makinen was nominated for Comissioner 

for 3 years, Lois M. Delano was nominated for Treasurer and 

Theodora A. Gerould was nominated for Auditor. 

In each case the nominations were closed. The Clerk was 

then instructed by voice vote to cast one ballot bearing the 

above names for the respective offices. The Clerk cast one 

ballot bearing the above names and the following officers were 

unanimously elected: 

Treasurer for one year Moderator for one year 

Lois M. Delano onnel wlerny.s| 1: 

Clerk for one year Auditor for one year 

Fenn B. Newell, Sr. Theodora A. Gerould 

Commissioner for three years 

Gertrude N. Makinen 

EiiiC leg sealig Wasa VOted s10r accep itiGeteportesoletue 

Auditor as printed in the Town Report. 

There were no Committees to report. 

Article #7. It was voted to accept the budget as submit- 

ted by the Budget Committee as follows: 

Fire Department 

Principal of Debt $600.00 

Interest 75.00 

Total Budget $675.00 

Article #8. It was voted to authorize the Commissioners 

to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

Article #9. There was no other business brought up and 

therefore the meeting was adjourned at 1:27 P. M. 

yo truencopy 01 the records attest 

Fenn B. Newell, 
Clerk 
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BUDGET OF TOWN OF WESTMORELAND 

ESTIMATES OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

FORTHE VENSUING AY EARS] ANDAGK Yaiee loon 

TO DECEMBERS SISO COMPAR ID AVY iim 

BS RIMATEDUAND ACTUAL Nh DVN ULE: 

APPROPRIATIONS 7AN DEX PEINIOUD UR Feo) cone eoie 

Jede@s) \WAROIMESy Welsh sane 

JANGARY* 21000. LOSDECE VET hota 7ou 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Estimated 
Revenue 

Previous 

Year 1960 

From State: 

Actual 

Revenue 

Previous 

Year 1960 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Ensuing 
Year 1961 

Interest and dividends tax $ 3,500.00 $ 3,126.44 $ 3,000.00 

Railroad tax 300.00 

Savings bank tax 275.00 

Gas tax 300.00 

Reimbursement a/c State and 
Federal forest lands [EU 

Reimbursement a/c head 
tax expense 

Reimbursement—Porcupine 
bounty 

Reimbursement a/c exemption of 
growing wood and timber 800.00 

For fighting forest fires 

Reimbursement a/c Old 
Age Assistance 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 
Dog licenses 375.00 
Susiness licenses, permits 
and filing fees 25.00 

Rent of Town Hall and 
other buildings 

Interest received on 
taxes and deposits 600.00 

177.03 
85 

1,742.41 

1.57 

32.06 

6.50 

893.66 

20.94 

1292 

387.00 

21.00 

3.50 

695,94 

150.00 

1,600.00 

LQ 

16.00 

15.00 

800.00 

375.00 

1 25.00 

600.00 



Estimated Actual 
Revenue Revenue 

Previous Previous 

Year 1960 Year 1960 

Income from trust funds 268.00 268.37 

Income of Departments : 
(a) Highway, including rental 

of equipment 124.80 

Income from Municipally owned Utilities : 

(a) Fire Dept. refund 15.85; 

Refund on water heater installation 20.00 

Motor vehicle permit fees 4,000.00 4,426.55 

Sale of Town property 50.00 

Refund—Barton Ins. Agency 160.80 

Refund—Corner School Insurance 83.02 

From local taxes other than property taxes: 

(a) Poll taxes— 
Regular @ $2.00 650.00 633.00 

(b) National Bank Stock Taxes 20.00 20.00 

Covey 161d) axes 700.00 718.58 

71 otal Revenues from All Sources 
Except Property Taxes $11,864.50 $13,709.39 

Amt. to be raised by Prop. Taxes 

mach eke yee 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Ensuing 
Year 1961 

262.18 

25.00 

4,200.00 

600.00 

20.00 

1,000.00 

$12,689.68 

$26,499.94 



PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

Appropriations 
Previous 
Year 1960 

Current Maintenance Expenses : 

General Government: 

Town officers’ salaries 

‘own officers’ expenses 1,200.00 
Election and registration expenses 300.00 
IE.xpenses Town Hall and 

other town buildings 3,000.00 
Employees’ Retirement and 

Social Security 800.00 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 100.00 
Fire Department 1,950.00 
Moth exterm.—blister 

rust & care of trees 
Insurance 400.00 
Forest Fire 
Damages and legal expenses 100.00 
Civil Defense 

Health: 

Health department, 
including hospitals 225.00 

Vital statistics 25.00 
Town dump and 

garbage removal 550.00 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town maintenance—summer 7,900.00 
Town maintenance—winter 4,000.00 
Street lighting 360.00 

General expenses of 
highway department 5,300.00 

‘Town road aid 705.00 
Libraries 400.00 

Public Welfare: 

Town poor 700.00 
Old Age Assistance 3,000.00 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day and 
Veterans’ Associations 25.00 

Actual 
Expenditures 

Previous 
Year 1960 

Loos 
419.58 

3,607.77 

667.90 

175.61 
1,857.86 

356.82 

318.10 
16.38 

200.00 
21.00 

690.51 

avi) 
5,501.14 
Sau 72 

5,144.67 
700.10 
400.00 

24.00 

Appropriations 
Recommended 
by Budget 

Committee 196] 

$ 2,100.00 $ 2,084.84 $ 2,100.00 
1,300.00 
160.00 

2,290.00 

800.00 

100.00 
1,546.80 

300.00 
1,035.14 
200.00 
200.00 
20.00 



Aid to Soldiers and 

their families 

Recreation: 

Parks and playgrounds 
incl. band concerts 

Public Service Enterprises : 

Cemeteries 
Advertising and Regional 

Associations 
Bounties 

Interest : 

Starkey Trust Fund 
On temporary loans 
On long term notes 
On principal of trust 

funds used by Town 

Highways and Bridges: 

‘Town construction— 
school driveway 

Construction—E. West road 
Duncan road fund 

Appropriations 
Previous 

Year 1960 

50.00 

100.00 

150.00 

97.00 

350.00 
455.00 

800.00 

Payment on Principal of Debt: 

Long term notes 

Total Expenditures 

3,800.00 

Appropriations Submitted Without 

Recommendation of Budget Committee—1961 : 

Town officers’ expenses 
State Reassessment 
Mill Brook drainage 

Total Expenditures 

DALONZ OSE HUDSON 

Actual 
Expenditures 

Previous 
Year 1960 

144.75 

155.63 

97.00 
29.00 

395.83 
456.08 

268.37 

Ha] seve 
1,458.70 

3,800.00 

$38,942.00 $43,489.31 $39,189.62 

EW Seb eOU or INS 
DONALD AZ PAINE 
DWM) (3 CCl ede 
bes AMGNE, dhe Amkiavdh dh 

PSOE Wile, WHOTONIS, Jake: 

Budget Committee 

aa a ae 

Appropriations 
Recommended 
by Budget 

Committee 196] 

50.00 

1,600.00 

2,300.00 

$ 347.50 
2,375.00 
1,000.00 

$3,722.50 



REPORT OF THE SELECTMEN 

SUMMARY  Ous DERSINV EN TORSO ER Toou 

Land and Buildings 

Mills and Machinery 

Electric Plants 

Mature Wood and Timber 

Stock in Trade 

Horses and Mules 28 

Cows 594 

Neat Stock 52 

Sheep and Goats 75 
Fowl 3,825 

Gasoline Pumps 17 

Total Valuation 

Less Soldiers’ Exemptions 

Net Valuation on which tax rate is computed 

ASSESSMENT ‘OF 1960 

Town Officers Salaries 

Town Officers Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Town Hall 

Police Department 

Fire Department 

Insurance 

Health Department and Hospitals 

Vital Statistics 

Town Dump 

Town Road Aid 

Town Roads Summer $7,900.00 Winter $4,000.00 

Street Lighting 

General Expenses Highway Department 

Libraries 

Old Age Assistance 

Public Relief 

Memorial Day 

elie 

$1,043,777 .00 

2,300.00 

68,960.00 

6,000.00 

6,330.00 

1,700.00 

63,015.00 

3,930.00 

1,125.00 

1,070.00 

2,255.00 

$1,200,462.00 

53,270.00 

$1,147,192.00 

2,100.00 

1,200.00 

300.00 

3,000.00 

100.00 

1,950.00 

400.00 

225.00 

25.00 

550.00 

705.00 

11,900.00 

360.00 

5,300.00 

400.00 

3,000.00 

750.00 

25.00 



Parks and Playgrounds 100.00 

Cemeteries 150.00 

Damage and Legal Expenses 100.00 

Monadnock Region Association 97 OO 

Social Security 800.00 

New Construction Town Roads 800.00 

Payment on Debt—Principal $3,800. Interest $805. 4,605.00 

Total Town Appropriations 38,942.00 

County Tax Ooils.02 

Sooo lesla x 56,677.95 

Total Town School County Appropriations $99,532.97 

[oH Som Le TE Deh WEIN UE Se ON De Gk Pies 

Interest on Taxes $600.00 

Interest and Dividends Tax 3,126.44 

irailroadml ax 175.00 

Savings Bank Tax 85 
Reimbursement State and Federal Lands 1.50 

Revenue Yield Taxes 1,024.48 

Dog Licenses 375.00 

Business Permits 25.00 

Income Trust Funds 268.00 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 4 000.00 

Sale of Town Property 50.00 

(as ‘hax 300.00 

Total Revenues and Credits $9,946.27 

Total Town and School Appropriations $99,532.97 

Less Revenues and Credits 9,946.27 

$89,586.70 

Plus Overlay 564.28 

$90,150.98 
Less 325 Poll: Taxes at $2.00 650.00 

$89,500.98 

BesseNational Bank Lax 20.00 

Amount to be raised by property taxes $89,480.98 

a> hy) 



Tax Rate Town $2.50 

County oD 

School 4.95 

Westmoreland District 18 

TOWN OFFICERS SALARIES 

Marjorie Hudson, Town Treasurer $194.00 

David G. Clapp, Selectman Jp isribeneetite IZh25 
Theodore H. Dinkel, Selectman ) making out 1ZT25 

Donald A. Paine, Selectman ) town reports 351.76 
Fenn B. Newell, Salary Town Clerk and Tax Collector 

Collecting Head Taxes and Auto Permits 631.40 

David G. Adams, Salary Overseer of the poor 48.50 
Walter E. Dunn, Salary Selectman Za0 

David G. Adams, Salary Selectman 230-31 

Paul D. King, Salary of Moderator 63.05 
Donald A. Paine, Listing Head Taxes JLZ0 

Theodore Dinkel, Listing Head Taxes 6.19 

David Clapp, Listing Head Taxes 6.18 

David Adams, Listing Head Taxes 24.52 
Walter Dunn, Listing Head Taxes 24.52 

$2,084.84 

TOWN OFFICE RSIIEX PENDSES 

Fenn B. Newell $b) 5509 

Grace Wilson 20.00 

Association of N. H. Assessors 3.00 

Bertha Staples 33.95 
Ada Wildey 39.09 

Chases - Supplies 59.97 

Ada Wildey 9.70 

Donald A. Paine - Postage 48.00 

Fall River Press 582.75 

Esther G. Bennett - Records 40 

Ashuelot Citizens National Bank - Safe Deposit Box 4.40 

Wheeler and Clark - Supplies 20.28 

D. Reed Chaplin - Register of Deeds 69.89 

SS fare 



Charles R. Hardy - Supplies 3.00 
Barton Insurance Agency - Town Officers’ Bonds 215.00 

South Village Store 14.08 

Barrett & Neil - Supplies 1.50 

N. H. Tax Collectors Association 3.00 

Town and City Municipal Reports 10.00 

Sargent Brothers - Supplies Sime 

State of New Hampshire - Records Le fa 
i‘dna M. Paine 19.40 

State Tax Commission V7.5 
Mason Insurance Company - Workmens Compensation 76.18 

Breezeway Print Shop 2.00 

$1,331.65 

EVECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Mary Hatt, Ballot Clerk $ 24.25 
Nelson Lesure - Supplies 1a 

Edna Paine, Ballot Clerk 37.83 

David Adams - Police Election 26.19 

Lois Leach, Ballot Clerk 37.83 

Sentinel Printing - Check Lists 31°35 
Bakers Book Store - Check Lists 1550 

Annie Shelley, Supervisor Check List 58.20 

Gladys Ploof, Supervisor Check List 43.65 

Wierton C. Leach Supervisor Check List 58.20 

Ina Delano, Ballot Clerk 24.25 

Lois Leach - Supper 16.50 
William Marcou 9.70 
Great Meadow Grange - Dinners 27.00 

$419.58 

TOWN HALL AND OTHER SILOMN BUILDINGS 

New England Telephone & Telegraph - Phone Bill  $ 188.03 

Public Service of New Hampshire - Lights 198.17 

Perley Safford 78.75 
IXnowlton & Stone feae 

Barton Insurance Co. 307.30 

Superior Oil Co. - Fuel Oil 553.46 

eet) Aree 



Walter E. Dunn - New Door on Fire Escape 
Nelson Lesure - South Village Store Supplies 

Paul R. Hatt, Inc. - Electrical Work 

Perkins Machine Co. - Fire Escape 

Burns Insurance 
Pierce Putnam | 

Norwood Oil Co. - Installing Water Heater 

Glenn Britton - Janitor 

Mason Insurance 

T. H. Dinkel - Insurance 

Kurt Hagen - Tuning Piano 

Lloyd Kenyon - Mowing around Town Hall 

Nims Plumbing Co. - Repairs on Furnace 

J. B. Knight - Wood 

POLICHSDE PARTMENT 

David Adams 

William Marcou 

City of Keene 

Gordon Adams 

Norman Frink 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Carl Messer 
Sfateson Noell. s-sGivileetense A vency 

New Hampshire Mutual Aid 
Treasurer State of N. H. - Supplies 

Superior Oil Co. - Fuel Oil 

New England Telephone & Telegraph Co. 

Public petvicesC oof wee 

Knowlton & Stone - Supplies 

Paul Hatt - Fire Warden 

Robertson Motor Co. - Repairs 

N. H. Safety & Fire Co. - Supplies 

Keene Two Way Radio - Repairs 

South Village Store 

ey | ee 

241.43 

8.26 

234.75 

400.00 

160.80 

271.18 

33.46 

582.00 

40.20 

240.63 

8.00 

6.00 

sell, 

33.00 

$3,607.77 

$ 80.51 
81.96 

1.50 

7.70 

3.88 

$175.61 

$ 4.60 

190.00 

6.00 

5.56 

99 12 

307.70 

76.03 

15.85 

64.10 

117.39 

400.00 

9.20 
16.50 



Barton Insurance Agenc 222,59 S af 

Pierce Putnam Agency 80.50 
Theodore Dinkel - Insurance bOste 

Mason Insurance 96.00 

Charles Messer - Water Hole 90.60 

$1,857.86 

BOUNTIES 

David Clapp $ 1.00 

Theodore Dinkel 5.00 

Donald Paine 6.00 

David Adams 4.00 

Walter Dunn 0200 

Haglelatnad 9.50 

$29.00 

INSURANCE 

Mason Insurance - Workmens Compensation $276.00 
ieee inkels Corners ochool 41.82 

TH. Dinkel - Burglary Insurance 39.00 

$356.82 

CIVIL DERRNSE 

David G. Adams $16.38 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, including Hospitals 

Elliot Community Hospital - 

Appropriation voted by Town $200.00 

mA RE Ve GL Ge GND 

Starkey Gift Fund $268.37 

TOWN DUMP 

Edwin King - Bulldozing and cleaning up dump h O/i02 

Paul Hatt - House and at Town Dump 25.00 

Paul King 549.17 
Kx. Rounds - Trucking house to Town Dump 10.00 

Knowlton & Stone - Padlock for gate at Town Dump 90 

Leon McClenning - Clean up day 38.12 

$690.51 

Saat? hf 



ROAD MAINTENANCE - SUMMER 

Leon McClenning $2,554.08 

Charles Messer 2,577.43 

Edwin King 2,605.68 

31, /aa/ ie 

ROAD MAINTENANCE - WINTER 

Leon McClenning $1,415.89 

Charles Messer 2,039 38 
Edwin King 2,045.72 

$5,501.14 
TOWNIR@OADEATID 

N. H. Highway Department $700.10 

S DRE CGE UNG 
Public Service of New Hampshire $330.72 

GENERAL EXPENSE - HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Chemical Corp. - ‘Salt $ 450.79 
Albert Fletcher - Grader Parts 2.45 

State of New Hampshire - Supplies 3.00 
Neil Shelley - Signs 8.25 

Griswold Sales Center - Grader Repairs 74.20 

Barton Insurance Co. - Insurance on Grader 70.83 

Tremont Bituminous Products - Tar 2,877 40 

Merrimac Farmers Exchange - Chloride 571.05 

John Dodds - Lumber 22.40 

Huntley Road Rake Co. - Repairs on Rake 42.50 

David G. Adams - Posts 48.50 

Hill Martin Corp. - Grader Repairs 17230 

IIolmes Trucking Service - Express on Grader Parts 3.05 
Perkins Machine Co. - Parts Liss 

Albany Construction Supply Co. - Grader Blades 43.20 

Arthur Whitcomb - Sand 10.74 

Northeastern Culvert Co. - Culverts 360.53 

Charles Beauregard & Son - Bridge Plank 153.50 

Cold River Sand and Gravel Co. - Cold Patch 191.95 

Frank A. Hubner, Jr. - Grader Repairs 26.50 

$5,144.67 



LIBRARIES 

Lucy Thompson - Town Appropriation 

ODDEA CH elo LANGE 

New Hampshire Department Public Welfare 

BUBIELGAW Dla EB 

May Cushing - Supplies 

Rockingham Hospital - Orrin Felch 

Die Gem ricbbe Oring clon 

Dr. William Tatem - Orrin Felch 

Dr. John A. Stewart - Orrin Felch 

Bellows Falls Medical Group 

South Village Store 

Adams - Dentist 

Dr. Murray 

Medical Hall 

Vie USS 

SilLdleolalisticse-s hk ccords 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Chase Book Store - Flags 

DAR we pleorGhOGiNDS 

Griffith Royea 

Ghases ree >envice = >prayine 1 rees 

Roger White - Repairing at Iron Kettle 

CEMETERIES 

Linwood Burt 

Thornton Paine 

Hugh Shelley 

Merton Leach 

— ae) oe 

$400.00 

$3,280.76 

ae Le 

554.87 

100.00 

18.00 

25.00 

25.00 

280.43 

21.00 

8.00 

1.00 

$1,049.53 

$21.00 

$24.00 

Lil 7D 

12.00 

15.00 

$144.75 

$ 35.00 

68.63 

36.00 

16.00 

$155.63 



DAMAGE & LEGAL EXPENSES 

James Davis -Lawyer Fees $ 83.10 
J. P. Seraichick - Board of Dogs 15.00 

J. K. Aldrich - Damage of Cattle by Dogs 175.00 

Karl Johnson - Land Damage on Glebe Road 35.00 

Baldwin Veterinarian Service - Board of Dogs 10.00 

$318.10 

ADVERTISING & REGIONAL ASSOCIATION 

Monadnock Region Association $97.00 

TAXES SBOU GHB Yl Van 

Taxes Bought by Town $1,810.81 

DISCOUNT AND ABATEMENTS 

Refund on Timber Tax - Paid State Treasurer $310.38 

Rebate on Funeral - Bureau of Old Age & Surv. Ins. $129.00 

Lois Delano - Treasurer Village District Taxes $686.02 

POCA lees HCU RTI, 

State Treasurer $667 .90 

WITHOLDING TAX 

Collector of Internal Revenue $186.20 

S PACE SEL AD) Sl Agk 

State Treasurer $1,683.00 

INTEREST 

Long Term $456.08 
Interest on Temporary Loans $395.83 

INTERES TSONS GASES 3B OU GT BYE Gi 

Interest $69.89 

COST OPE LAx Eon? OUGHT Bay mucl as 

Taxes $65.00 

TOWN CONSTRUCTION 

Expended by Charles Messer - East Road $1,458.70 

School House Driveway 767.82 

$2,226.52 

Spd eS 



PAYMENTS ON LONG TERM NOTES 

Cheshire National Bank - Fire Truck Note 

Sewell Bridge Note 

Cheshire National Bank 

BesyeViieN i) Nec MPORARKY SOA NS 

Cheshire National Bank 

COUNTY TAXES 

Paid to Clyde Davis 

SOKO, BUUREN 

Payments to School District 

OUTSPANDING = NOTES 

Long Term 

Cheshire National Bank - April 5, 1958, 

Fire Truck 

Balance Due 

Cheshire National Bank - December 28, 1959 

Aldrich Bridge 

Furnace for Town Hall 

River Road Repairs 

Cutler Road 

Paid on Above Notes 

Balance Due 

SCrOO He CeOU Ny 

Balance Due Schools - Jan. 1, 1961 

Raised for Support of Schools 1960-1961 

Paid on 1959-1960 Appropriation 

Paid on 1960-61 Appropriation 

Total Payments to Schools 1960 

Et 

$ 800.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

$3,800.00 

$25,000.00 

93,9635,02 

$53,820.38 

$8,000.00 

$6,400.00 

$1,500.00 
1,800.00 
1,500.00 
500.00 

$5,300.00 
2,000.00 

$3,300.00 

$43,677.95 
56,677.95 
40,820.38 
13,000.00 

$53,820.38 



SOA SOIC NOT CONT MBO MIEN ENC NADIR 

Town Hall - Land and Building 

Library - Building and Contents 

Hire Department - Building and Trucks 

School Department - Land and Building 

Road Equipment 

Police Department 

Land Owned by Town 

SUMMAR Y-OF PAY MENTS 

Town Officers Salaries 

Town Officers Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Town Hall and other Town Buildings 

Police Department 

fire Department 

Bounties 

Insurance 

Civil Defense 
Health Department including Hospital 

Starkey Gift Fund 
Town Dump and Garbage Removal 

Road Maintenance - Summer 

Road Maintenance - Winter 

Town Road Aid 

Street Lighting 
General Expense of the Highway Department 

Libraries 

Old Age Assistance 
Town Poor 

Vital Statistics 

Memorial Day 

Parks and Playgrounds 

Cemeteries 
Damage and Legal Expense 

Advertising Regional Association 

Taxes Bought by Town 

Discount and Abatements 

ie) ce 

$75,000.00 
5,000.00 

24,000.00 
85,000.00 
3,000.00 

50.00 
100.00 

$ 2,084.84 
1,331.65 
419.58 

3,607.77 
175.61 

1,857.86 
29,00 

356.82 
16.38 

200.00 
268.37 
690.51 

7,737.19 
5,501.14 
700.10 
330.72 

5,144.67 
400.00 

3,280.76 
1,049.53 

21.00 
24.00 
144.75 
155.63 
318.10 
97.00 

1,810.81 
310.38 



Bureau of Old Age Survivors Insurance 129.00 

Village District Precinct Taxes 686.02 

Social Security 667.90 
Withholding Tax 186.20 

State Head Taxes 1,683.00 

Jnieresty( Long, Uerm) 456.08 
Interest (Temporary Loans) 395.03 
Interest on Taxes Bought by Town 69.89 

Cost of Taxes Bought by Town 65.00 

Town Construction - East Road and School Driveway 2,226.52 

Payment on Long Term Notes 3,800.00 

Payment on Temporary Loans 25,000.00 
County Taxes 39h 302 

Payments to School District 53,820.38 

$131,163.01 

Sn nay oes 



SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 
January 1, 1960 to December 31, 1960 

Received of Fenn B. Newell, Tax Collector: 

1958 Poll Tax and Penalties $ 6.40 

1959 Poll Tax and Penalties 208.40 

i960 Poll Tax and Penalties 418.20 

1958 Head Tax and Penalties 16.00 

1959 Head Tax and Penalties 666.00 

1960 Head Tax and Penalties 1,287.00 

1959 Yield Tax 718.58 

LDV Re RnOpeliye lex 29,942.47 

1959 Interest 692.37 

1960s seroperty = lax 5,07 Ue 
1960 Interest Sra, 

1958 Redemptions, Interest and Costs after Sale 1,099.38 

1959 Redemptions, Interest and Costs after Sale 1 333.07 

1960 National Bank Stock Tax 20.00 

Received of Fenn B. Newell, Town Clerk: 

1959 Auto Permits 46.49 

1960 Auto Permits 4,258.79 

i961 Auto Permits 121248 

1960 Dog Licenses 387.00 
1960 Filing Fees 21.00 

Received of State Treasurer: 

1959 Forest Conservation Aid 893.66 

1959 Railroad Tax 17703 

i960 Savings Bank Tax 85 
i960 Interest and Dividends Tax 3,126.44 

1960 Maintenance of Class V Highways 1,742.41 

1960 State Forest Reserve Land Liev 

Rent of Sander 20.00 

Reimbursements : 

Forestry and Recreation Dept. (% Fire 

Investigation ) 6.85 

Forestry and Recreation Dept. (% Forest 

Fire) 14.09 

Head Tax Expenses (1959) 14.99 

Head Tax Expenses (1960) 17.07 

ARs 



Porcupines 6.50 
Town’s Share - Old Age Assistance Recovery 129.52 

Received of Cheshire National Bank: 

Tax Anticipation Notes 25,000.00 
ReceivcdrOle | tustecs OlsLilsteoundss 

Starkey Gilt Fund Interest (1959) 268.37 

Iecemveds Troma n leG@)thiers.s0urces:, 

Great Meadow Grange (Pomona - use of Hall) O20) 

Town of Hinsdale (rent of sander) 60.00 

Reimbursements : 

L. H. Cousens (tarring, sanding drive) 10.00 

A. F. Hudson (tarring, sanding drive) 34.80 

Westmoreland Fire Dept. (Paint) P38a 

Publiceservice:Co, @Vater Heater 
Installation Allowance) 20.00 

Barton Insurance Agency (Overpayment) 160.80 
Corner Historical Society (Insurance on 

Corner School 1959-60) 83.02 

$128,624.00 

Balance in Treasury January 1, 1960 8,654.48 

$137,278.48 

PAYMENTS 

Cheshire National Bank (Temporary Loan - 
Principle and Interest) Ao bite 

Cheshire National Bank (Long Term Notes - 
Principle and Interest) 4,256.08 

Clyde Davis (County Tax) 3,913.02 

School Treasurer (balance of 1959-1960 
appropriation) 40,820.38 

School Treasurer (1960-1961 Appropriation) 13,000.00 

Treasurer - Westmoreland Village Precinct 686.02 

All Other Selectmen’s Orders 43,091.68 

131,163.01 
Balance in Treasury December 31, 1960 6,115.47 

$137,278.48 

Sse = 



FINANCIAL REPORT 

OF THE TOWN OF WESTMORELAND IN 

CHESHIRE COUNTY 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1960 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report was taken from official records and is complete to the 

best of our knowledge and belief. 

January 24, 1961 

DONALD SPAIN 

WALTER ES DUNN 

DAVID GaADAMS 

Selectmen 

BALANCE SHEET 

DAS LS) 

asic 

In hands of treasurer $ VG: hl SZ 

Reimbursement Growing Wood and Timber 1,024.48 

Bounties 29.00 

Accounts due to the Town: 

Unredeemed taxes (from tax sale on account of) 

Levy of 1959 635.36 

Levy of 1958 8.01 

1960 yield $1,742.23 property $34,311.44, village 

dist. $273.68, polls $220.00 36,547.35 

Uncollected taxes: 

Levy of 1959, property $40.08 40.08 

Levy of 1958, property $17.26 17.26 

eres ryan 



1957 yield 288.90 
State head taxes, levy of 1960 755.00 

Total Assets $ 45,460.91 

Excess of liabilities over assets (net debt) 9,260.56 

randieeotal $ 54,721.47 

Net Debt—December 31, 1959 13327276 

Net Debt—December 31, 1960 9,260.56 

Decrease of Debt 4,067.20 

LABIERLES 

Accounts owed by the Town: 

Cemetery repair, setting headstones pemee 00) 

Due tom state:: 

State head taxes—1960 

Uncollected $755.00 (Collected— 

not remitted to state treas. $175.00) 930.00 

Yield Tax—bond and debt retirement 

(Uncollected $338.52 (Collected not 

remitted to state treas. $ - none) 338.52 

Due toeschoe! District: 

Balance of appropriation 43,677.95 

Long Term notes outstanding : 

Fire truck $6,400.00 

Furnace, Town Hall $1,800.00 

River Road repairs $1,500.00 

9,700.00 

Total Liabilities $54,721.47 

Grand Total $54,721.47 

igcled Qleti Bed hs: 

Current Revenue: 

From Local Taxes (Collected and 

remitted to treasurer) 

Property Taxes—current year—1960 a7 el 

ea 



Poll Taxes—current year—1960 418.20 

National Bank Stock Taxes—1960 20.00 

State Head Taxes @ $5.00—1960 1,287.00 

Total Current Year’s Taxes collected 
and remitted $§ 5/29 5259 

Property Taxes and Yield Taxes—previous years  $ 30,661.05 

Poll Taxes—previous years 214.80 

State Head Taxes @ $5.00—previous years 682.00 

Interest received on Taxes 695.94 

Tax sales redeemed 2,432.95 

From State: 

For Class V Highway maintenance $ 1,742.41 

Rent of Sander 20.00 

Interest and dividends tax 3,126.44 

Railroad tax 177.03 

Savings Bank Tax and Building and 

Loan Association Tax 85 
Reimbursement a/c State and Federal 

forest lands 157. 

Reimbursement a/c Exemption of Growing 

wood and Timber 893.66 

Head Tax Expenses 32.06 

Fighting forest fires 20.94 

Reimbursement a/c Old Age 

Assistance L2o0a2 

Bounties 6.50 

$ 6,150.98 

From County: 

Refund Fire Dept. Paint $ 15:85 

Pr OMmelocalss.0uLces sl xCeUbetaxcon 

Dog Licenses $ 387.00 
Business licenses, permits and filing fees 21.00 

Tarring Driveways 44.80 

Rent of town property O35.) 

Water Heater allowance 20.00 

Income from trust funds 268.37 

Corner School Refund 83.02 



Barton Insurance Refund 160.80 

1961 Auto Permits DAE 7 

Registration of motor vehicles, (1959, 

Permits $46.49) (1960 $4,258.79) 4,305.28 

Receipts: Other than Current Revenue: $ 5,490.89 

Temporary loans in anticipation of 
taxes during year 25,000.00 

Total Receipts Other than Current Revenue bed f000-0a 

Total Receipts from All Sources $128,624.00 

Cash on hand January 1, 1960 8,654.48 

Grand Total $137,278.48 

PAY WVLENES 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

Town officer’s salaries $ 2,084.84 

Town officer’s expenses P3316. 

Election and registration expenses 419.58 
I*xpenses town hall and other 

town buildings D007 7 

Protections Ove elsonsedicehlopertys: 

Police department 175.61 

Fire department, including forest fires 1,857.86 

Damage by dogs b79,00 

Insurance Da0:62 

Civil Defense 16.38 

Bounties 29.00 

Health: 

Health department, including hospitals 200.00 

Vital statistics 21.00 

Town dumps and garbage removal 690.51 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Road Aid 700.10 

Town maintenance (summer $7,737.19) 
(winter $5,501.14) F3238/35 

Street lighting 330,72 

General Expenses of Highway Dept. 5,144.67 



Libraries: 

Libraries 400.00 

Public Welfare: 

Old age assistance 3,280.76 

Town poor 1,049.53 

Patriotic Purposes : : 

Memorial Day and Veteran’s Associations 24.00 

Recreation : 

Parks and playgrounds, including 
band concerts 144.75 

Publicypetvice Enterprises. 

Cemeteries, including hearse hire sey sh’ 

Unclassified : 

Legal expenses 143.10 

U.S. Government withholding tax 186.20 

Federal Government 129.00 

Advertising and Regional Associations 97 00 

Taxes bought by town 1,945.70 

Employees’ Retirement and Social Security 667.90 

Total current maintenance expenses $ 38,600.41 

interest. 

Paid on temporary loans in 
anticipation of taxes 395.83 

Paid on long term notes 456.08 

Paid on principal of trust funds used by town 268.37 

Total Interest Payments $ 

Outlay for New Construction, Equipment 
and Permanent Improvements: 

Highways and Bridges— 

Town construction 1,458.70 

School house driveway 767.82 

Total Outlay Payments $ 

Indebtedness : 

Payments on temporary loans in 
anticipation of taxes 25,000.00 

Payments on long term notes 3,800.00 

1,120.28 

Total Indebtedness Payments $ 28,800.00 

ine Ages 



Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

State Head Taxes paid State Treas. (1960 
Taxes $1,683.00) 1,683.00 

Payment to State a/c Yield Tax 

Debt. Retirement 310.38 

Taxes paid to County Spee Oy 

Payments to Precincts 686.02 

Payments to School Districts (1959 Tax 
$40,820.38) (1960 Tax $13,000.00) DaOL00o 

Total Payments to Other Govermental Divisions $ 60,412.80 

Votal Payments for all purposes $131,163.01 
Cash on hand December 31, 1960 6,115.47 

Grand Total $137,278.48 

SCE EO role LOVWANG ERO PE Relay, 

DESCRIPTION 

Town Hall, Lands and Buildings $ 75,000.00 
Libraries, Lands and Buildings 5,000.00 

Police Department, Lands and Buildings 50.00 

Fire Department, Lands and Buildings 24,000.00 

Highway Department, Lands and Buildings 

Equipment 3,000.00 

Schools, Lands and Buildings 85,000.00 

All Lands and Buildings acquired through 
Tax Collector’s deeds 100.00 

Total $192,150.00 

a e3 Bene 



REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK 

For the Year Ending December 31, 1960 

Total Number of Motor Vehicle Permits issued from Jan. 1, 

1960 through Dec. 31, 1960: 

1959-1960 20 $46.49 

1960 536 4,258.79 
1961 (hse L227 

Total Paid Treasurer $4,426.55 

Dog Licenses: 

125 males and spayed females @ $2.00 $250.00 

22 females @ $5.00 $110.00 

3 kennel licenses @ $12.00 36.00 

42 penalties collected @ 50¢ 21.00 

Total Collected $417.00 

Retained as Clerk’s Fees 30.00 

Total paid treasurer $387.00 

Filing fees: 

Town election $15.00 

Primary election 6.00 

Total paid treasurer $21.00 

FENN B. NEWELL 

Town Clerk 

ec ae 



REPORT OF THE TAX COLLECTOR 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

Property, Poll and Yield Taxes 

Levy of 1959 

DR. 

Picollectedm i axcseicaaim) ate lel JOU 

Property $29,794.38 

Village District 229,07 

Polls 212.00 

Penalties on Polls 17.80 

Yield Taxes 718.58 

Added Polls 14.00 

Penalties on added Polls .60 

Interest collected during fiscal year 
ended 12/31/60 692.37 

1958 Polls collected in 1960 6.00 

Penalties on 1958 Polls 40 

Total Debits $31,685.20 

Ge 

Remittances to Treasurer during fiscal year 

ended Dec. 31, 1960 

Property $27,922.08 

Village District EN Rebs 

Interest collected 622.48 

Polls 190.00 

Penalties on Polls 18.40 

Yield Taxes 718.58 

Tax Sale (Includes $17.60 Village Tax 
less $2.00 - 1959 Poll Paid) 1,808.81 

Interest on Tax Sale 69.89 

1958 Poll Taxes collected 6.00 

Penalties on 1958 Polls 40 

ey eae 



Abatements 

Property 

Village District 

Polls 

Uncollected taxes as per Collector s\List: 

Property 

Village District 

Polls 

Meahel tal 

Total Credits 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

Property, Poll and Yield Taxes 

Levy of 1960 

$31,685.20 

DR. 

Taxes committed Ws Collector: 

Property $89,480.59 

Village District 730.72 
Poll 626.00 

National Bank Stock 20.00 

$90,857.31 

Less State of New Hampshire Property— 

not taxable 19.50 

Total Warrant $90,837.81 
Yield Taxes V/s 

Added Taxes: 

Property S034 

Village 

Poll 16.00 

Penalties on Polls 1.40 

Interest collected Syne 

Total Debits $92,904.74 



CR. 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes $55,113.24 
Village Taxes 457.04 
Polls 414.00 
Penalties on Polls 1.40 
National Bank Stock 20.00 
Interest collected Sper 

Yield Taxes 

Property Taxes collected but not remitted 
through oversight 138.90 

Abatements 

Property 201.24 

Village 

Polls 8.00 

Uncollected as per Collector’s list: 

Property 34,311.44 
Village 273.68 
Polls 220.00 
Yield 1,742.23 

Total Credits $92,904.74 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

State Head Tax 

Levy of 1959 

Dine 

Uncollected as of Jan. 1, 1960 $680.00 
Added 45.00 
Penalties 61.00 $786.00 

CR. 

Remittances to Treasurer during 1960 
Head Taxes $615.00 
Penalties 61.00 
Abated (22 110.00 $786.00 

(includes 1958 Taxes collected 

in 1960 and Penalties on 1958 

taxes collected) 

EeLIO hs 



State Head Tax 

Levy of 1960 

DR. 

Original Warrant $1,970.00 

Added (10) 50.00 

Total Commitment $2,020.00: 

Penalties collected 7.00 $2,027.00 

GR 

Remittances to Treasurer during 1960 

Head Taxes $1,240.00 
Penalties 7 OO 
Abated (5) 25.00 
Uncollected 755.00 $2,027.00 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNT 

As of Dec. 31, 1960 

DR. 

Tax Sales on account of Levy of: 
1959 1958 

Taxes sold to town during current 
fiscal year $1,945.70 

Balance of unredeemed taxes Jan. 1, 1960 $1,039.40 
Interest collected after sale ZUEUZ 64.59 
Redemption costs 3.00 3.00 
Error in addition 40 

$1,968.87 $1,107.39 

CR. 
Remittances to treasurer $1,333.51 $1,099.38 

Unredeemed taxes 635.36 8.01 

$1,968.87 $1,107.39 

FENN B. NEWELL 

Collector 

Ane 



1960 UNCOLLECTED POLL TAXES 

Jester drich 

frances G. Aldrich 

Charles Apgar 
Isabel Apgar 

Jeanette Briggs 

Edward V. Comerford 

Grace F. Comerford 

Hazel R. Cote 

[Evelyn Craig 

Henry Craig 

Helen Draycott 

Dorothy F. Doyle 

Clifford M. Fales 

Eva Fales 

Sylvia Fancher 

William Fancher 

Ernest W. Fancher 

Charlotte Frazier 

Kkenneth A. Hewett 

Sadie Hewett 

Herman H. Hastings, Sr. 

Kleanor Hastings 

Barbara Hatt 

Arthur Houle 

Barbara Howland 

George O. Harmon 

Athlena Harmon 

Barbara B. Jenkins 

Edward S. Kingsbury 

Ellen A. Kingsbury 

Opal A. Kingsbury 

Carmella Lee 

Clayton Maylin 

Dorothy Maylin 

Leon E. McClenning 

Nellie McClenning 

Vera McClenning 

Frank H. Mills 

Margaret M. Mills 

Anna Melanson 

Mildred F. Newell 

William O’Brien 

Fay M. O’Brien 

Pawrenceerdatken 

Kdith Parker 

Marion Perham 

Eleanor Perham 

leclanicuw boty 

Mrs. Leland A. Perry 

Donald B. Provencher 

Doris F. Provencher 

Dorothy R. Rhodes 

Richard D. Rhodes 

Ronald P. Rogers 

Bettv Lou Rogers 

Abbot Royea 

Beatrice Royea 

Lawrence H. Russell, Sr. 

Catherine E. Russell 

Aurelia Russell 

I‘lorence Sanderson 

William Stacy 

Leola Stacy 

Arthur Storey 

Jeanette Storey 

inne) ao taticy moi. 

Marion H. Starkey 

Norman A. Stetson 

Wynona A. Stetson 

Margaret Shallow 

Ze eA] Se 



Norman Shallow 

Avis H. Warn 

Norman Wilber 

Helen White 

Eva A. Winchester 

Lorraine Whitten 

Robert H. Wesley 

Barbara Wesley 

Gloria White 

Louie E. Whippie 

Sandra J. Whippie 
Milton Wheeler 

Doris Wheeler 

Luiza Lurney 

Sidney Hebert 

Barbara Winchester 

Rita B. Osgood 

BAD en 



1958 

nee, 

i960 

1958 

1959 

1960 

159 

1959 

1959 

1960 

1960 

1958 

1959 

1960 

1959 

1960 

i961 

1960 

1960 

ithe, 

els 

i960 

i960 

1960 

1960 

TREASURER’S REPORT 
January 1, 1960 to December 31, 1960 

Received of Fenn B. Newell, Tax Collector: 

Poll Tax and Penalties $ 6.40 

Poll Tax and Penalties 208.40 

Poll Tax and Penalties 418.20 

Head Tax and Penalties 16.00 

Head Tax and Penalties 666.00 

Head Tax and Penalties 1,287.00 

Yield Tax 718.58 

Property Tax 29,942.47 

Interest 692.37 

icOpe! by aebax 59,0/0:19 
Interest Shy! 

Redemptions, Interest and Costs after Sale 1,099.38 

Redemptions, Interest and Costs after Sale IRS Jo, 

National Bank Stock Tax 20.00 

Received of Fenn B. Newell, Town Clerk: 

Auto Permits 46.49 

Auto Permits 4,258.79 

Auto Permits 121277, 

Dog Licenses 387.00 
Filing Fees 21.00 

Received of State Treasurer: 

Forest Conservation Aid 893.66 

Railroadmlax §77.03 

Savings Bank Tax 85 
Interest and Dividends Tax 3,126.44 

Maintenance of Class V Highways 1,742.41 

State Forest Reserve Land L574 

Rent of Sander | 20.00 

Reimbursements : 

Forestry and Recreation Dept. (% Fire 

Investigation ) 6.85 

Forestry and Recreation Dept. (% Forest 

Fire) 14.09 

Head Tax Expenses (1959) 14.99 
Head Tax Expenses (1960) 17.07 

aos Hee 



Porcupines 6.50 
Town’s Share - Old Age Assistance Recovery 129.52 

Received of Cheshire National Bank: 

Tax Anticipation Notes 25,000.00 

Received of; lirusteesrotelirust Uunds: 

Starkey Gift Fund Interest (1959) 268.37 
Received from All Other Sources: 

Great Meadow Grange (Pomona - use of Hall) 3.50 

Town of Hinsdale (rent of sander) 60.00 

Reimbursements : 

L. H. Cousens (tarring, sanding drive) 10.00 

A. F. Hudson (tarring, sanding drive) 34.80 

Westmoreland Fire Dept. (Paint) 15.85 

Public Service Co. (Water Heater 
Installation Allowance) 20.00 

Barton Insurance Agency (Overpayment) 160.80 
Corner Historical Society (Insurance on 

Corner School 1959-60) 83.02 

$128,624.00 

Balance in Treasury January 1, 1960 8,654.48 

$137,278.48 

PAYMENTS 

Cheshire National Bank (Temporary Loan - 
Principle and Interest) 29,39 9:03 

Cheshire National Bank (Long Term Notes - 
Principle and Interest) 4,256.08 

Clyde Davis (County Tax) 3,913.02 

School Treasurer (balance of 1959-1960 
appropriation ) 40,820.38 

School Treasurer (1960-1961 Appropriation) 13,000.00 

Treasurer - Westmoreland Village Precinct 686.02 

All Other Selectmen’s Orders 43,091.68 

131,163.01 

Balance in Treasury December 31, 1960 6,115.47 

$137,278.48 

Marjorie A. Hudson, 

Treasurer 

AAA oe 



BRIGGS FUND — 1960 

Receipts 

3alance forward from 1959 

Interest on Briggs Fund 

Gift from Ladies Aid 

Gift from Mrs. Fenn Newell 

Donation in memory of Mrs. Lena Aldrich 

by Mr. and Mrs. Ralph White 

Total Receipts 

Expenditures 

Gifts for children 

Candy 

Oranges 

Film 

Cash on hand 

Srey alt 

15.00 

5.00 

10.00 

40.70 
10.20 

12.00 
6.25 

$41.18 

65.30 

$106.48 

69.15 

$37.33 

The Briggs Fund wishes to thank all who helped to make 

this a success. 

Respectfully submitted 

Joanne Hall 

Marcia Starkey 

LPR A Be 
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STATEMENT OF FUND EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1960 

Lucy Thompson, Library Treasurer, 

Lord Fund interest $ 70.61 

Marjorie A. Hudson, School Treasurer, 

Capital Reserve Fund S Lisa 

Town of Westmoreland, Starkey Gift Fund interest 262.18 

Union Meeting House Society 21.92 

Lucy Thompson, Library Treasurer 86.22 

Walter E. Dunn, care lots North Cemetery 49.50 

Linwood Burt, care lots Village Cemetery 114.50 

Vhornton H. Paine, care lots Gline and 

Works Cemeteries 15.00 

Merton.C-Leach care lots: Pratt Gemetery. 9.00 

East Westmoreland Cemetery Association, care lots 

East Westmoreland Cemetery 1o1a 

Joanne Hall, Briggs Christmas Fund interest 35.30 

Marjorie A. Hudson, School Treasurer 126.35 

$8,984.56 

GEORGE W. ALDRICH 

Treasurer of Trustees of Trust Funds 

REPORT OF TRUST FUNDS 

For Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1960 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report is complete and correct to the best of our knowledge and 

belief. 

GEORGE WeALDE ICE 

HUGH AS SHELLEY 

MAUDE E. MESSER 

Trustees of Trust Funds 



REPORT OF 
WESTMORELAND LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

Receipts 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1960 

Interest Martha Wood Burt Fund 

Interest Oliver Briggs Fund 

Interest Jotham Lord Fund 

Town Appropriation 

Memorial Fund for lights 

Sewing Circle Supper for Heater Fund 

Sale of books — Heater Fund 
Coffee Hour Group — Memorial Books 

Gift Book — Mrs. Carlisle 

Food Sale — Heater Fund 

Sale of old lamp 

Total Receipts 

Expenses 

Grace Comerford — services as librarian 

Clenn Britton — services as janitor 

The Book Cellar — Brattleboro — books 

Library Trustees Membership 

Fublic >enyice 

Barton Insurance Agency 

Paul Hatt Florescent Lighting 

Bro-Dart Industries — Plastic Book Covers 

R. H. Brown Co. Brattleboro — Fireplace Screen 

Edward N. White — repairs on roof 

Perley F. Safford 2/3 expense of gas heater 

Perley Ho Satiord 2 tanks gas 

Check Book 

Total Expenses 

Balance Keene National Bank 

OAD 

$143.96 
17.64 
70.61 
70.61 

400.00 
25.00 
67.07 
91.47 
18.29 
3.00 

59.00 
1.50 

$968.15 

$112.00 
50.00 

123.23 
3.00 

24.00 
ED 

112.00 
8.55 

10.50 
23.14 

247.32 
17.50 
2.00 

$761.45 

206.70 

$968.15 



The heating problem at the Library seems to be solved with 

the installation of a gas furnace. Florescent lighting was also 

installed supplementing the Memorial Lights already there. This 

enabled the Librarian to have the library open one evening a 

week during warm weather, giving her services for these extra 

hours. The Trustees are indeed grateful for the interest and help: 

of the community. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LUCY L. THOMPSON, Treasurer 

Es LN@AC SG isle 

ANNA BY BRITON 

CE or 



LIBRARIAN’S REPORT 

Balance from last year (1959) Ni 6 ara 

Dues collected since Jan. 2, 1960 ae 

Des, 

EXPEND LURES 

Order book $ .69 

Postage ae 

Tile Cards 25 

$1.16 

Balance hai $2.27 

Number of Patrons Soo 

Number of Books issued 4.038 

Number of Books discarded 150 

Number of Books in Library 6,909 

GRACE COMERFORD 

Librarian 

AUDITOR’S REPORT 

This is to certify that we have examined and audited the 

accounts of the Selectmen, Town Treasurer, Town Clerk, Tax 

Collector, Trustees of Trust Funds, Briggs Christmas Fund 

GENO wmmlbrat yeu LeasUiece dude Cader VoentseOLmtiles CUrretit 

year and find them properly vouched. 

DD Ae Pe WwW LED EN 

BEER EN a\eenuay Di Bes 

Auditors 

ee 



TREASURER’S REPORT OF 

WESTMORELAND VILLAGE DISTRICT 

1960 

—_-— 0 —_——_ 

RECEIPTS 

Marjorie Hudson, Treas., Town of Westmoreland 
(1959 Property Tax) $ 229.07 

Marjorie Hudson, Treas., Town of Westmoreland 
(1960 Property Tax) 456.95 

$ 686.02 

Balance in Treasury January 1, 1960 569.75 

Sl 2ooehs 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Cheshire National Bank (Note #89217) Principal $ 600.00 

Cheshire National Bank (Note #89217) Interest O73 

SOG oes 

Balance in Treasury December 31, 1960 n92.02 

Diez ace 

LOIS M. DELANO, Treasurer 

Audited and Approved 

January 10, 1961 

THEODORA A. GEROULD, Auditor 

py ae 
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

DISTRICT WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the Westmoreland Village District, 
of the Town of Westmoreland, in the County of Cheshire in 
said State, qualified to vote in District Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said 
district, on Saturday Afternoon, the 18th day of March, at 1:30 
oclock in the afternoon to act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose a moderator for the ensuing year. 

2. To choose a clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a commissioner for the ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To choose an auditor for the ensuing year. 

6. To hear reports of auditor or committees and take any 
action relating thereto. 

7. To see if the village district will vote to accept the 
budget as submitted by the budget committee, under the au- 
thority of the municipal budget act. 

Gan Lojseesit the district) will vote to authorize the com- 
tissioners to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

9. To transact any other business that may legally come 
before this meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this first day of February, 
in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and sixty-one. 

DV LRG lace Pe 

EDWARD COMERFORD 

GERTRUDE N. MAKINEN 

Commissioners 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JOP WV IO B) (6. iby sede, 

EDWARD COMERFORD 

GERTRUDE N. MAKINEN 

Commissioners 

ae Cae 



BUDGET OF WESTMORELAND VILLAGE DISTRICT 

In the Town of Westmoreland, New Hampshire 

BoTIMATES OF (REVENUES AUN Do iocr BIN Dy Ginee 

PORTH Baton SS UC LN Gy BR PAIN Gey ele bo 

LO DECEMBER 30. 1961.COM PARE DAW LEE 

ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REVENUE, 

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURE SeOR S. ie 

PREVIOUS SY GeA Tk 

JANUARY 1, 1960 TO DECEMBER 31, 1960 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Actual Estimated 
Revenue Revenue 
Previous Ensuing 

Year 1960 Year 1961 

Amount to be raised by precinct taxes $686.02 $645.00 

PURPOSE OF EXPENDITURES 

Appropriations Actual Appropriations 
Previous Expenditures Recommended 

Year 1960 Previous by Budget 
Year 1960 Committee 1961 

Principal of Debt $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 

Interest 75.00 63.75 45.00 

‘Total appropriations 
or expenditures $663.75 $645.00 

ALONZO F. HUDSON 

LEWIS .E *COGSENS 

ey eal 

DAN IDSs GlaEP 

DONALD WA. PAINE 

ROBERT W. MOORE, JR. 

Budget Committee 

ry Paes 



SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS 

— -Q——~- 

SCHOOL SBOARD 

Robert W. Moore, Jr., Chairman 

VitSe luthier tact 

Robert Cox 

MODERATOR 

Olne remsVernys |i, 

CLERK 

Mrs. Dorothy Rhodes 

TREASURER 

Mrs. Marjorie Hudson 

AI DELORS 

Theodora A. Gerould 

Bertha A. Staples 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Elliott W. Keach 

aS 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

SCHOOL WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the school district of the Town of 

Westmoreland qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall, in said 
district, on the 18th day of March, 1961 at 2:00 o’clock.in the 
afternoon to act upon the following subjects: 

1. Yo choose all necessary school district officers for the 
ensuing year. The polls will be open from 2:00 P. M. to 7:00 
Pe: 

2. To determine and appoint the salaries of the school 
board and truant officers, and pass any vote relating thereto. 

3. To hear the reports of agents, auditors, committees or 
officers chosen, and pass any vote relating thereto. 

4. To choose agents, auditors, and committees in relation 
to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

5. To see if the district will vote to authorize the school 
board to make application for and to accept, on behalf of the 
district, any or all grants or other funds for educational pur- 
poses which may now or hereafter be forthcoming from the 
United States Government or from the State of New Hampshire. 

6. To see if the district will vote to authorize the school 
hoard to negotiate a tuition contract with the Keene School 
District. 

7. To see if the district will vote to authorize the school 
board to negotiate a tuition contract with the Walpole School 
District. 

8. To see what action the school district wishes to take 
in regard to the Village School and East School Buildings. 

9. To see if the district will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of eight hundred and fifty ($850.00) for the purpose 
of engaging the services of the firm of educational consultants, 

ans ee 



Engelhardt, Engelhardt and Leggett to make a complete study 
of the Westmoreland school system. 

10. To see what sum of money the district will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the support of schools, for the salaries 
of school district officers and agents, and for the payment of 
statutory obligations of the district, and to authorize the applic- 
ation against said appropriation of such sums as are estimated 
to be received from the state equalization fund together with 
other income; the school board to certify to the selectmen the 
balance between the estimated revenue and the appropriation, 
which balance is to be raised by taxes by the town. 

11. To see what action the district wishes to take in re- 

gard to balance in the building fund. 

12. To tranact any other business that may legally come 
before this meeting. 

ath faut 



SCHOOL MEETING 

March 12, 1960 

Agreeable to the warrant, the legal voters having met at 
the time and place mentioned in the warrant, the meeting was 
called to order by the moderator, John Terry, at 2 P. M. The 
warrant was read and the following articles were acted upon. 

Article 1 through Article 4. Mrs. Kirk Aldrich made the 
motion which was seconded and voted, that these articles be 
held open until the polls closed at 7 P. M. 

Article. 5. Mrs. Amos Hatt made the motion which was 

seconded and voted that we come back to Article 5, 6, and 7. 
Thomas Barrett made the motion which was seconded and 

voted that Articles 8, 9, and 10, be taken up individually. 

Article 8. Cameron Paine made the motion which was 
seconded and voted that the district authorize the school board 
to make application for and to accept, on behalf of the district, 
any or all grants or other funds for educational purposes which 
may now or hereafter be forthcoming from the United States 
Government or from the State of New Hampshire. 

Article 9. The motion was made, seconded and voted to 
authorize the school board to negotiate a tuition contract with 
the Keene School District. 

Article 10. The motion was made by Thomas Barrett, 
seconded and voted, to authorize the school board to negotiate 
a tuition contract with the Walpole School District. 

Article 11. Robert Moore, Jr. made the motion, which was 
seconded and voted, that the district vote to accept the services 
of a helping teacher for supervisory union #60, in accordance 
with RSA 186211, XXIII as-amended by Laws of 1957, 252214 
and RSA 189:44 and 47. 

Article 5. Robert Moore, Jr. made the motion which was 
seconded and voted that the district vote to raise and appro- 
priate $72,000 for the purpose of erecting in that part of town 
known as the South Village, a new elementary school and fur- 
nish and equip the same, and the grading of the lot, and the 
acquisition of any real property that may be necessary for its 
location; to accept and use such funds of the district as are 
now available; and gifts which may be received to reduce the 

on tee 



amount of the appropriation; and that the district vote to raise 
such sum through the issuance of serial notes or bonds upon the 
credit of the cistrict for all or any portion of the sum so raised 
and appropriated; and to authorize the school board to deter- 
mine the terms and conditions upon which the notes or bonds 
shall be issued including their sale and the time and place of 
payment of principal and interest, in accordance with the pro- 
visions of the Municipal Finance Act, N. H. Revised Statutes 
Annotated, Chapter 33, and any amendments thereto. 

A ballot vote of 2/3 is needed to carry. 

Ballot clerks appointed to assist in counting the ballots 
were Bertha Staples, Gertrude Makinen, and Royal McGirr. 

157 votes were cast. 109 Yes. 48 No. 

(Needed to carry - 105) Motion carried. 

Article 6. Carl Barrett made the motion which was 
seconded that the district authorize the school board to execute 
any and all contracts or agreements necessary, proper, and 
advisable in connection with the construction of the new elemen- 
tary school and for the purchase and furnishings for same or to 
take any action thereon. 

Lawrence Russell made the motion which was seconded 
that the motion be amended to include the words “together 
with the selectmen and building committee” following “school 
board.” 

The motion that was made seconded and voted was that 
the district vote to authorize the school board, together with 
selectmen and building committee, to execute any and all con- 
tracts or agreements necessary, proper, and advisable, in con- 
nection with the construction of the new elementary school and 
for the purchase and furnishings for same or to take any action 
thereon. 

Article 7. Robert Moore, Jr. made the motion which was 
seconded and voted that the district vote to raise and appro- 
priate the sum of $66,943.50 for the support of schools, for the 
salaries of school district officers and agents, and for the pay- 
ment of statutory obligations of the district, and to authorize 
the application against said appropriation of such sums as are 
estimated to be received from the state equalization fund 
together with other income; the school board to certify to the 
selectment the balance between the estimated revenue and the 
appropriation, which balance is to be raised by taxes by the 
town. 

On 



Carl Barrett made the motion to amend this article - “in 
addition to the $72,000, voted under article 5.” Mr. Barrett 
withdrew the amendment as both sums were included in the 
school budget, and both were approved by the budget com- 
MUITLee, 

Article 12. Robert Moore, Jr. made the motion which was 
seconded and voted that the school board be instructed to meet 
with other towns of area and bring in information regarding 
the co-operative high school plan. 

Meeting was adjourned at 7 P. M. and the polls closed. 

Results of election of school officers: 

Moderator - John Terry, Jr. had 62 votes — elected. 

GarleBarrettenGivotcs 

Paul King - 9 votes. 

Cameron Paine - 2 votes. 

Fenn Newell, David Clapp, Robert Cox, 

‘Richard Rhodes, Lois Leach, Walter Dunn, 

and Linn Starkey, Jr. each received 1 vote. 

Clerk - Dorothy Rhodes had 104 votes — elected. 

School Board Member for three years - Robert Moore 

Jr. had 95 votes — elected. 

Thomas Barrett - 4 votes. 

Roger Adams, Bertha Staples, Linwood 

Burt, John Watkins, and Patricia Moore 

cache rece Vednlavores 

District Treasurer - Marjorie Hudson had 100 votes — 

elected: 

Annie Shelly - 2 votes. 

Bertha Staples - 1 vote. 

istrict Auditor - Theodora Gerould - 100 votes — 

elected. 

Bertha Staples - 14 votes — clected. 

Edna Paine - 13 votes. 

Lois Delano - 3 votes. 

SERA 



Mary Britton, Lewis Cousens, Charles 
Adams, and Kenneth Rounds, each received 

2 votes. 

Royal McGirr, Conrad Adams, Merton 

Leach, Vera Burt, Dorothy Rhodes, John 

Watkins, Ruth Churchill, Theodore Dinkle, 

Gertrude Makinen, Donald Paine, Lois 

Leach, Hannah Adams, and Glenn Britton 

each received 1 vote. 

The elected officers were then sworn in. 

A true record of the meeting attest, 

Dorothy R. Rhodes 

School Clerk 

Ren a 



REPORT OF SCHOOL BOARD 

For the Year Ending June 30, 1960 

seh CU RRS) 

isoOGaleal AxaAtion 

State Aid 

Federal Reimbursement (School Lunch) 

Federal Reimbursement (Title 3) 

Tuition (Keene - 7th and 8th grades) 

Tuition (State Wards) 

Erust=bundseinterest 

Building Fund (Reimbursement) 

Filing Fees (1959 and 1960) 

A MaOtherssources 

Total Receipts from All Sources 

Cash on Hand July 1, 1959 

Poy Wir NaS 

Administration: 

Salary of District Officers: 

Robert Moore, Jr. 
(Chairman of School Board) 

Roberts Goxe( Schoolmboard) 

Ruth Hatt. (ochoolsboard) 

Marjorie Hudson (Treasurer) 

Dorothy Rhodes (Clerk) 

John Terry, Jr. (Moderator) 

Edna Paine (Auditor) 

Theodora Gerould (Auditor) 

‘Treasurers iotate 01 @ Nein 3OCld le SECU a) 

Superintendent’s Salary (local share) 

Tax for Statewide Supervision 

na (le 

$50,820.38 
2,508.51 

533.86 
307.45 
400.00 

1,295.40 
129.32 

1,000.00 
13.00 
74.15 

$57,082.07 

7.777 78 

$64,859.85 

$87.30 

IWR ES 

24D 

{223 

10.00 

10.00 

5.00 

5.00 

hea 

$345.00 

433.59 

402.00 



Salaries of other Administrative Personnel: 

Superintendent’s Salary (local share) 

Ruth Hatt (Census) 

Supphes and Expenses: 

Union Treas. (Supt’s travel-union) 

Union Treas. (Supt’s travel-non-union) 

Union Treas. (office supplies 
and expenses) 

Union Treas. (workshop) 

Union Treas. (local share tel. tolls) 

Nee eles Lele Co; 

Arthur Croft Publications 

N. H. Dept. of Public Welfare 

Chase’s, Inc. 

EK, W. Keach 

Mary Britton (envelopes) 

South Village Store 

Nat'l. School Public Relations Ass’n. 

Neen choolebhoard Ass ny (dues) 

Sentinel Printing Co. 

Keene Publishing Corp. 

Marjorie Hudson (town report) 

Annie Shelley (check list) 

Gladys Ploof (check list) 

Merton Leach (check list) 

Bradley, O’Brien, & Fernald 

Instruction : 

Teacher’s Salaries: 

Elizabeth Chickering (net salary) 

Dorothy Dunn (net salary) 

Sandra Whippie (net salary) 

Dorothy Wilson (net salary) 

Helen Wyman (net salary) 

Carol Riel (substitute) 

Elizabeth Harris (substitute) 

Alice Graves (substitute) 

Sey ee 

$227.95 
20.00 

$116.40 

19.40 

92.64 

SEAN: 

64.90 

20121 

10.00 

OaLU 

S4 

12.80 

Zoe 

4.30 

6.00 

10.00 

12.50 

spss: 

15.00 

5.60 

5.00 

5.00 

28.00 

$1,320.74 
2,607.12 
2,570.98 
3,071.38 
1,384.29 

93.60 
23.34 
40,92 

$247.95 

$658.49 



Rose Barrett (substitute) 
N. H. Teachers’ Retirement System 

Director of Internal Revenue 

Treasurer - State of N.'H. 

N. H.:- Vt. Hospitalization Service 

Mutual of Omaha 

Books and other Instructional Aids: 

Silver Burdett Co. 

Ginn & Co. 

American Book Co. 

Clark-Harris 

Walpole School District 

Denoyer-Geppert Co. 

Scott Foresman & Co. 

International Publications, Inc. 

Educational Record Sales, Inc. 

Becklevs Gard ya tcoeials) 

aN, Make Iates (Oty, J O'ky) 

Milton Bradley Co. (T) 

Cienices Italien Ls) 

Row Peterson & Co. (T) 

ThetGroilersocietys IncaC1) 

Scholars’ Supplies: 

Silver Burdett Co. 

The Continental Press, Inc. 

McCormick Mathers Publishing Co. 

American Book Co. 

Richard Pearce 

Mainco Trading Co. 

(aleetlammetiet@o: 

Charles E. Merrill Books 

Scott Foresman & Co. 

Hayes School Publishing Co. 

World Book Co. 

Cascade Paper Co. 

es eee 

116.45 

928.83 

1,986.80 

408.04 

303.90 

37.60 

105.34 

41.70 

20.81 

58.17 

$30.35 

19.84 

1.84 

54.31 

1.80 

13.04 

58.76 

B98 

77 24 

ew. 

SRG 

28.37 

$14,493.99 

$776.82 



Walpole School District 

American Education Publications 

California Test Bureau 

Milton Bradley Co. 

Supplies and Other Expenses: 

Martin Murray Corp. 

bere arsonga: Co: 

Children’s Press, Inc. 

Walpole School District 

Inc letiel erry 

bo iby Dalenanerererao Gray. 

Operation of School Plant: 

Salaries of Custodians: 

Davis Riley 

Walter Dunn 

‘Treasurer - State of N. H. 

Fuel or Heat: 

Cheshire Oil Co. 

Superior Petroleum Products, Inc. 

Water, Lights, Supplies and I*xpenses : 

Bublicg services 0: 

Central Paper Products Co. 

IRichcoe Goducts.n Inc: 

South Village Store 

Davis Riley 

E. W. Keach 

Guy Bemis 
Dorothy Wilson 

a 1 Gat 

$272.16 
474,36 
21.48 

$ 16.66 

542.50 

$484.98 
93,29 
58.80 
8.19 
29 

1.18 
1.48 
58 

$423.28 

$470.05 

$768.00 

$559.16 

$648.79 



Maintenance of School Plant: 

Repairs and Replacements : 

Milton Bradley Co. 

Cheshire Oil Co. 

Hee yveweéach 

Walter Dunn (materials and labor) 

Davis Riley 

David Howland 

Norwood Oil Co. 

Arlene Merrill 

Paul Hatt 

J. L. Hammett Co. 

Robert Cox 

Walpole School District 

Auxiliary Activities: 
Health Supervision : 

Union Treas. (Nurse’s salary) 

Union Treas. (Nurse’s travel) 

Union Treas. (Nurse’s supplies) 

Athletic Trainers Supply Co. 

Transportation : 

Ralph Fissette 

Rafael Carbonell 

Vera McClenning 

Kenneth Hewett 

Tuition - High: 

Walpole School District 

Union School District 

Tuition - Elementary: 

Walpole School District 

Union School District 

$s 4:77 
14.20 

1.65 
1,360.94 

17.87 
S15 

25.00 
7.08 

10.34 

Jal 
4.55 
Vasa) 

$388.00) 

67.90 

9.70 

Zito 

$1,440.00 

5,261.00 
1,058.85 

181.00 

$4,142.72 

8,464.90 

$7,989.28 
1,400.00 

$1,462.53 

$468.39 

$7,940.85 

$12,607.62 

$9,389.28 



Special Activities and Funds: 

Westmoreland School Lunch Program $400.00 

Federal Reimbursement (school lunch) 533.86 

$933.86 
Fixed Charges: 

Retirement : 

Union Treas. (Sup’t. and Nurse) Ah Rete? 

N. H. Teachers’ Retirement System TADOZ 

itcass- state-of N! Ho (teachers} 245.36 

iiteas-potate; ou N. El. (janitors and 
district officers ) 30.78 

$1,051.05 
Insurance: 

Clark Insurance Agency $311.46 
Palmer Insurance Agency 70.04 

Barton Insurance Agency 185.14 

D. W. Harris Insurance Agency 32.43 

$599.07 
Capital Outlay : 

Land and New Buildings: 

Norman P. Randlett, Architect $ 250.00 

Theodora Gerould 1,000.00 

$1,250.00 

Additions and Improvements to Buildings: 

Lindsey Plumbing & Heating Co. $97.97 

New Equipment : 
eel eh iCea GO meliices(.L ) $183.55 

Jerdan Marsh Co. 15.95 

Westmoreland P,T.A. 40.00 

Pailway Express Agency Shey” 

Johnson’s Fair Inc. 12.99 

$256.01 

Total Payments for All Purposes $56,283.75 

Cash on Hand June 30, 1960 8,576.10 

$64,859.85 



BALANCE SHEET 

Dost S 

Cash on Hand June 30, 1960 

Accounts Due from Others 

Total Assets 

DA BITE 

-\ccounts Owed by District 

Amounts Reserved for Special Purposes 

‘Votal Liabilities 

Surplus 

Grand Total 

$14,846.33 
141.72 

$14,988.05 

Sy A 
697.90 

$ 769.41 

14,218.64 

$14,988.05 



REPORT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT TREASURER 

For Year Ending June 30, 1960 

——o 

Cash on Hand July 1, 1959 NN VI hs 

Received from Selectmen: 

Current Appropriation $50,820.38 

Received from State Treasurer: 

State Funds UG ol 

Federal Funds 841.31 

Received from Tuitions 1,695.40 

Received as Income from Trust Funds 20°32 

Received from All Other Sources BOS87i15 

Total Receipts $57,082.07 

Total Amount Available for Fiscal Year $64,859.85 

Less School Board Orders Paid BOZO) 

Balance on Hand June 30, 1960 $ 8,576.10 

MARJORIE A. HUDSON 

District Treasurer 

BUDE ORS Cri OIRICA TE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of the 

treasurer of the school district of Westmoreland, N. H. of which 

the above is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1960 and find them correct in all respects. 

TO) IO) Kero Gh CEE) 

BERTHA A. STAPLES 

Auditors 

AO ee 



NEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ACCOUNT 

REPORT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT TREASURER 

For Year Ending June 30, 1960 

Cash on Hand July 1, 1959 7 $0000.00 

Received from Capital Reserve Funds DO vee 

Total Receipts $8,115.23 

Total Amounts Available for Fiscal Year $8,115.23 

Less School Board Orders Paid 1,845.00 

Balance on Hand June 30, 1960 $6,270.23 

MARJORIE A. HUDSON 
District Treasurer 

PUD COR Ss Cb RATE Gel e 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records of the 

treasurer of the school district of Westmoreland, N. H. of which 

the above is a true summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1960 and find them correct in all respects. 

THEODORA A. GEROULD 

BIR HAT a A Riek 

Auditors 

eT (aa 



WESTMORELAND SCHOOL 

BUILDING FUND 

RE GHIEES 

Capital Reserve Fund 

Interest on Reserve Fund 

Sale of Bonds 

Interest on Bonds 

Installation Allowance on Water Heater 

PAYMENTS 

Westmoreland School District 

(reimbursement for building lot) 

Architect & Builders, Inc. 

eee Lee |e beceerot 

National Shawmut Bank of Boston 

Green Mt. Well Go: 

Keene Electric & Plumbing Supply Co. 

Pump & Fittings 

Fait Atiiisi=ctc: 

Window Washing 

O’Neils (curtains) 

Clerk of Works 

Bookcases 

American Lincoln Corp. (floor polisher) 

Central Paper Products (tissue cabinets) 

Total Payments 

Balance on Hand January 14, 1961 

MARJORIE A. HUDSON 

DISTRICT 

$ 8,000.00 
115.23 

64,000.00 
117.19 
20.00 

$72,252.42 

$ 1,000.00 
845.00 

65,475.12 
498.16 

2,392.00 

415,09 
367.31 
51.00 

219.00 
500.00 
60.00 

178.20 
16.50 

$72,017.38 
235.04 

$72,252.42 

District Treasurer 
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REPORT OF THE SCHOOL NURSE 

WESTMORELAND 

———_0———- 

The following is my report for the Year Ending June 30, 1960: 

146 pupils had vision tests given by the school nurse 

4 pupils received vision notices 

68 pupils had hearing tests given by the school nurse 

139 pupils were weighed and measured by the school nurse 

145 pupils were inspected by the school nurse 

22 pupils were in need of dental care 

16 pupils attended pre-registration clinic 

100 pupils attended polio clinics 

16 pupils were checked for smallpox vaccination and necess- 

ary follow-up done 

117 pupils were instructed in dental health 

Within our school health program we attempt to attain 

health improvement of each individual within the group. No 

two children are exactly alike, each child has distinctive 

characteristics and special needs. Today we have better under- 

standing of nutrition, new methods of instruction, materials for 

instruction are more plentiful, interest in mental health has a 

deserved prominence, school environment is improving in most 

areas, and with continued cooperation and interest a child’s 

total development will benefit from the school health program. 

I wish to take this opportunity to thank you all for cooper- 

ating with the school nurse, Mrs. Damon during my leave of 

absence. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MRS, ELLEN PEARCE 

School Nurse 

sy) eae 



REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

OF SCHOOLS 

—-0 

To the School Board and Citizens of Westmoreland: 

I herewith submit my annual report as your Superinten- 
dent of Schools: 

The completion and use of a new six-room elementary 
school is an accomplishment for which the School District of 
Westmoreland is to be congratulated. The community should 
be proud of its school board members who have given unstinct- 
ingly of their time and made it possible through their efforts 
for the community to have a building at a cost far below the 
usual figure. The time and effort given by citizens and the 
many gifts that will improve the educational program deserve 
the thanks of all members of the community and especially the 
pupils who are the direct beneficiaries. 

During the 1959-60 school year there were several joint 
meetings of the school boards of Alstead, Acworth, Marlow, 
Langdon, Walpole and Westmoreland for the purpose of dis- 
cussing the Possibilities of forming a cooperative district. This 
year the school boards of Gilsum and Surry have also attended 
the meetings. 

Interest last year was directed toward the formation of a 
gerade 7-12 cooperative. However, information presented by 
Superintendent Keach and Mr. Russell, from the State Depart- 
ment of Education, indicated that a grade 1-12 cooperative would 
be more beneficial than the 7-12 cooperative. 

Considerably more study is needed to gather factual ma- 
terial that is needed by the school boards of each community 
in order that they may have information to aid them in making 
their recommendations and also to aid the citizens of each dis- 
trict in their decision as to what is the best educational pattern 
to follow. 

Each board is planning to include an article in the school 
district warrant that gives the opportunity for the district to 
decide whether or not to take part in an educational survey. 

An educational survey will cover every major aspect of the 
school situation in each town including an analysis of existing 

ly AS sa 



facilities, forecasts of future enrollments, study of the edu- 
cational needs, suggested curriculum offerings, a review of the 
advantages of establishing a cooperative school district, and an 
analysis of the financial problems and tax implications of a 
cooperative system versus continuing as a separate unit. 

Three of the school districts mentioned above send their 
high school pupils to Keene as tuition pupils. It would appear 
that these communities should have available alternate plans 
in the event that Keene decides to discontinue their present 
policy of taking tuition pupils from surrounding communities. 

I strongly recommend that each district vote to take part 
in this educational survey. A district may decide not to follow 
the recommendations, however, the decision can be made on the 
basis of factual information. 

Westmoreland teachers plan to take part in a Supervisory 
Union workshop to be held August 30, 31 and September Ist 
at the Walpole High School. It is planned to study methods of 
improving teaching techniques in Science, Arithmetic and Read- 
ing with the help of outstanding consultants in each field. 

The workshop is in addition to the 180 day school year 
for pupils as is the day allowed in the schedule for the annual 
teacher convention in October. 

Five Hundred Dollars has been carried over since 1957 
under the item “Reserved for Special Purposes.” This is in 
accordance with a motion voted at the March 9, 1957 School 
District Meeting. 

This year the State Tax Commission utilized the $500.00 
to reduce the amount of money to be raised by taxation for the 
school year 1959-60. 

A letter was sent to Commissioner Chandler that quoted 
the action taken at the March, 1957 School District Meeting and 
requesting the restoration of the amount taken from the bal- 
ance. Mr. Chandler’s reply was to the effect that it was too late 
to remedy the situation. 

Mrs. Jane Harris replaced Mrs. Dorothy Wilson as teacher 
of Grades Two and Three. Mrs. Juliana Hooper replaced Mrs. 
Sandra Whippie as teacher of Grades Three and Four. Mr. 
Stanley Rice was employed as a new teacher for Grade Seven. 

Grade Seven pupils were not sent as tuition pupils to Wal- 
pole this year and next year Grade Eight pupils will not go to 

Rita jf 



Walpole as tuition pupils. That means that high school tuition 
pupils who plan to attend Walpole High School may find con- 
siderable difficulty in getting transportation. 

ENROLLMENT, January 3, 1961 

Grade 1 2 5 + 5 6 ii Total 

NER OVI AVEO 10s IMCS MERON TAC IEAD IAS 

Grade 8 9 10 fa AG Total 

Keene 4 3 4 5 4 20 

Walpole 16 6 4 5 2 33 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the School 
Board, parents, pupils and citizens for their cooperation. 

lL Gab AR, ARNG le 

Superintendent of Schools 
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SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM 

July 1, 1959 to June 30, 1960 

——_—— O0——_ 

al NEA 

District Appropriation 

Federal Reimbursement 

Lunch and Milk Sales: 

Children 

Adults 

Miscellaneous 

Total Receipts 

Balance on Hand.July 1, 1959 

EXPENDITURES 

Food 

Labor 

Equipment 

All Other Expenditures 

Balance on Hand June 30, 1960 

Total lunches served at full price 

Total lunches served free 

fey (ae 

$ 400.00 

498.70 

SO hod 

146.14 

5.00 

$2 146.45 

$3,045.15 

66.22 

$3,111.37 

$1,679.56 

979.00 

D/eo 

94.89 

2,810.70 

300.67 

$3,111.37 

7,465 

126 



Date 

1953 

Dec. 6 

1960 

Jan. 4 

Feb. 29 

wWwkaies Ital 

Mar. 18 

Apr. 2 

Apres dt 

Apr. 26 

iim, 3 

Jun. 19 

Octane 

Oct. 4+ 

Oren ah 

Oct. 10 

Oct. 18 

Oct 

OctalG 

Date 

Jan. 30, 1960 

Feb. 20, 1960 

IFreb. 27, 1960 

Apr. 16, 1960 

Apr. 20, 1860 

Apr. 23, 1960 

May 21, 1960 

May 27, 1960 

Jun. 14, 1960 

Jun. 25, 1960 

Jul. 

Jul. 16, 1960 

Sep. 3, 1960 

Oct. 1, 1960 Ixeene 

Oct. 1, 1960 

6, 1960 

Place 

Bellows Falls 

Bellows Falls 

IXeene 

IXeene 

Ilanover 

Bellows Falls 

Bellows Falls 

IXeene 

IXeene 

Bellows Falls 

IXeene 

srattleboro 

IXeene 

3ellows Falls 

Ikeene 

Brattleboro 

Bellows Falls 

Brattleboro 

keene 

Westmoreland 

Ikeene 

Westmoreland 

KKeene 

Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 

IXeene 

Chesterfield 

Deerfield, 

Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 

Bellows Falls 

VITAL STATISTICS 

BIRTHS 

Baby’s Name 

Daniel Herbert, Jr. 

Rickie Scott 

Jill Ann 

Sandra Jean 

Nathan Earl 

Robert Morris 

Beverly Jo 

Danny Ralph 

Daniel Harold 

William John 

ait 

Stephen Francis 

Lisa Jean 

Daniel Byron 

Stuart Richardson 

Maureen Ann 

Pamela Jane 

Father’s Name 

Daniel H. Lee, Sr 

Lionel G. Perham 

Charles F. Osgood, Jr. 

Mlwin W. Messer 

Harl F. Daley 

Arthur J. Mansur, Sr. 

Alan W. Thompson 

Hollis 8. Blood 

Ralph A. Fissette 

George HW. Putnam 

James P. Olmstead 

tichard FI’. Bittner 

Louie EH. Whippie 

Iliot B. Thompson 

Roger S. Adams 

Maurice C, French 

Arnold J. Makinen 

MARRIAGES 

Place Name 

Carroll S. Scranton 
Sylvia E. Putnam 

Robert F. 
Bertha 

Peter RR. 

Chiviotti 
H. Britton 

Provencher 
Mary H. Hager 

Donald EH. 
Sandra L. 

Charles F. 
Lydia M. 

Blaine M. 
Joanne P. 

Charles 7. 

Hewett 
toyee 

Oliver 
Waters 

MeLellan 
Parrott 

Ganzer 
IkXantherine S. Prescott 

William KE. Starkey 

Joan Kk, Glines 

Arthur D. Britton 
Christine A. Putnam 

INS 

Neal C. 
Evelyn M. 

John 
Bertha M. 

Arthur EH. 
Mabeth L. 

Wayne H. 
Phyllis B. 

Ralph W. 
Jessie D. 

Ravmond A. King 

Shelley 
Fuller 

B. Knight 
Blanchard 

Savory 
White 

Christian 
Daniels 

Hallowell 
Hastings 

Beverly Ann Boyd 

ares, 7 (8 yas 

Mother’s Maiden 
Name 

Carmella F. de Martino 

Hleanor M. Pike 

Rita A. Bergeron 

3arbara E. Smith 

Marcella R. Carpenter 

Helen M. Gagner 

Joyee B. Tufts 

Klla M. Hastings 

Hlizabeth F. Frye 

Marianne Hgemo 

Adeline R, Chickering 

Martha A. Volzer 

Sandra J. Cate 

Dorothy M. Lund 

Eleanor M. Richardson 

Virginia M. Starkey 

Jane EH. Parker 

Residence 

Westmoreland 
Westmoreland 

Keene 
Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 
Keene 

Westmoreland 
Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 
Keene 

New Haven, Conn. 
Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 

Twin Mountain, N. H. 

Westmoreland 
Keene 

Westmoreland 
Chesterfield 

Westmoreland 
Westmoreland 

West Brattleboro, Vt. 
Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 
East Swanzey 

Westmoreland 
Westmoreland 

Westmoreland 
Bellows Falls 



DEATHS 

Date Place of Birth Name Age 

Nov. 30, 1959 Nashua Agnes C. MeGirr 76 

Jan. 20, 1960 keene Charles I. Staples dt 

Feb. 25, 1960 Cornwall, Vt. John R. Fredette ie 

June 20, 1960 West Chesterfield Louis W. Chickering 59 

Oct. 22, 1960 Denmark, Me. Eva M. Chambers 84 

Oct. 28, 1960 IXeene Alan W. Thompson AX 

Dec. 15, 1960 lvutney, Vt. Marietta Jackson 102 

BROUGHT TO TOWN FOR BURIAL 

Date Name Age 

Jan. 8, 1960 Venjamin J. Iwathan 27 days 

Apr. 18, 1960 Ida May Watkins 91 years 

May 4, 1960 William E. Pellerin 92 years 

June 5, 1960 Plizabeth J. Neil 80 years 

Aug. 24, 1960 Janet Brenda Pierce 18 years 

Aug. 24, 1960 Alberta Z. Pierce 75 years 

Marjorie F. Warner 

Sept. 8, 1960 Clark A. Iathan 73 years 

Sept. 19, 1960 Charles BE. Witham 81 years 

Sept. 27, 1960 Bertha M. Harvey 87 years 

Oct. 27, 1960 Bertha E. Brown 83 years 

Nov. 4, 1960 Susie F. Wheeler 54 years 

DEATHS AT THE COUNTY FARM 

Date Place of Birth Name Age 

erie 3, 1960 NV pOlewe Ne rls Wallace C. Leonard 2 

Feb. 9, 1960 Finland Ixalle Laukkonen 83 

Feb. 10, 1960 Russia George A, Cherry $1 

Feb. 18, 1960 Swanzey Harry Connor 62 

Mar. 7, 1960 Scranton, Pa. Anna M. Whitney 79 

Mar. 12, 1960 Finland Isaac Kuja 84+ 

Mar. 18, 1960 Finland Anna Birch 78 

May 12, 1960 Jacksonville, Vt. Herbert S. Hall 87 

May 28, 1960 IKkeene Alice E. G. Woodward 79 

June 4, 1960 Lowell, Mass. George Frederick Clement 68 

June 5, 1960 Milwaukee, Wis. Henry Anger 55 

June 12, 1960 Ixeene Ralph W. Slade 84 

June 13, 1960 Harrisville, N. H. Anna B. White 84 

June 19, 1960 Medford, Mass. Emma L. Anderson 75D 

June 22, 1960 No. Gromerdale, Conn. Agnes B. Blanchette 80 

July 17, 1960 Harrisville, N. H. Alfred T. Durant if 

July 23, 1960 keene Edna A. Beckwith 78 

July 28, 1960 Ixeene Annie B. Worsley 7S 

Aug. 23, 1960 Westmoreland Gertrude L. Robinson 85 

Sept. 26, 1960 Billerica, Mass. Irederick A. Bowe 86 

Sept. 30, 1960 Stowe, Vt. Elbert Monroe Dodge 80 

Oct. 25, 1960 Springfield, Vt. Irene LaPierre Gosselin 64 

Oct. 28, 1960 Hinsdale Walter H. Barrett 84 

Nov. 2, 1960 Odessa, Russia Michael Miljukow 57 

Nov. 4, 1960 Richmond, N. H. Mary Anna Hayer iC 

Nov. 8, 1960 Canada Adeline Bergeron 87 

Dee. 27, 1960 Berlin, N. H. Adele Mary Vadnais D8 

oof ve 
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